

No. 13-356

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

SEBELIUS, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EDWIN MEESE III
214 Massachusetts Ave., NE
Washington, D.C. 20002

JOHN EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Dale E. Fowler School of
Law at Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
Telephone: (714) 628-2666
E-Mail: caso@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Center
for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF
 AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

REASONS TO GRANT REVIEW3

 I. Denial of Religious Liberty to Corporations
 and Family-Run Businesses Will Have a
 Significant Impact.....3

 II. Religion, As Understood By The Founders
 And This Court’s Decisions, Is A Communal
 Activity Affecting The Way Citizens
 Conduct Their Lives8

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	8
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	1
<i>Bradfield v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899).....	8
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	8
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2012).....	9
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	14
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	8
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	1
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	8, 9
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	8, 15
<i>In re Bryan’s Case</i> , 1 Cranch C.C. 151; 4 F. Cas. 506 (D.C. Cir. 1804)	11
<i>In re Williams</i> , 29 F. Cas. 1334 (E.D. Penn. 1839)	11

<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	10
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	9
<i>Reason v. Bridges</i> , 1 Cranch C.C. 477; 20 F. Cas. 370 (D.C. Cir. 1807).....	11
<i>Roberts v. Jaycees</i> , 458 U.S. 609 (1984).....	9
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 26 F. Cas. 761 (D. Ill. 1843).....	11
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	1
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	16
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	1
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	10
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 300gg–13(a)(4).....	15
Other Authorities	
Allen, W.B., GEORGE WASHINGTON, A COLLECTION (Liberty Classics 1988)	10
http://corporate.interstatebatteries.com/mission/	7
http://harvesthousepublishers.com/history/	4

http://news.harvard.edu/gazette/story/2009/11/god-and-walmart/	3
http://servicemaster.com/about-us/history	7
http://thefellowshipfoundation.org/activities.html ..	13
http://www.atlantarotary.org/2012-atlanta-interfaith-business-prayer-breakfast	13
http://www.becketfund.org/hhsinformationcentral/ ...	3
http://www.businessinsider.com/17-big-companies-that-are-intensely-religious-2012-1?op=1	7
http://www.chick-fila.com/Pressroom/Fact-Sheets/sunday_2012	6
http://www.ecpa.org/?page=about_ecpa	5
http://www.hobbylobby.com/our_company/	4
http://www.kregel.com/ME2/dirmod.asp?sid=A12DB34B70B34EA28EA748A96CD5AEFE&type=gen&mod=Core+Pages&gid=A615A3BFB3EA496C83F0F4CFDCBE387D	5
http://www.legatus.org/mission	13
http://www.lifeway.com/Article/About-Us	6
http://www.paulistpress.com/Promotions/About-Us.aspx	5
http://www.thehighcalling.org/about	12
http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/on-leadership/wp/2013/08/19/forever-21s-leaked-memo-faith-at-work/	4
http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2013/02/07/remarks-president-national-prayer-breakfast	13

<http://www.wycliffe.org/About/WhatWeBelieve.aspx> 4

Story, Joseph, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION
(Little, Brown & Co. 1858)2

The Center for Consumer Information and Insurance
Oversight, *Annual Limits Policy: Protecting
Consumers, Maintaining Options, and Building a
Bridge to 2014*, Available at
[http://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Files/
approved_applications_for_waiver.html](http://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Files/approved_applications_for_waiver.html)..... 14

THE FOUNDERS’ CONSTITUTION (Kurland, Phillip B.
and Lerner, Ralph, eds. 1987) 11

THE NEW OXFORD STUDY BIBLE at (Coogan, Michael
D., ed.) (Oxford 2007).....2, 10

Thorpe, Francis Newton, THE FEDERAL AND STATE
CONSTITUTIONS (Hein 1993) 12

Warren, Mercy Otis, HISTORY OF THE RISE, PROGRESS,
AND TERMINATION OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION
(1808) (Liberty Fund 1988) 10

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.32(a) 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... 1

Regulations

77 Fed.Reg. 8725, 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)..... 15
